October 1994
Commodore Users Group of Saskatchewan
3617 29th Avenue �  Regina, SK �  S4S 2P8 �  Tel: (306)584-1736 �  BBS: (306)565-8562
1
th
e
M
O

Now, let's explore the C65's BASIC, version screen colours.
10.  Let's start with the shortest stereo tune
around: C64 cartridge type code is loaded in C65
5 VOL8:PLAY"V1O1":REM Volume
    close to CTRL-G, voice
and       octave to 1
10 PLAY"C":PRINT"; CTRL G";
     :GOTO 10
The sound from PLAY and CTRL-G go to
different channels on the RCA jacks/stereo,
but mono on a monitor with 9 pin separate
video cable!
There are 16 function keys, and they can be
programmed with the C128's KEY command!
Some that are not obvious are F5/F7,
forward/backward by word or command.  A
space or colour are delimiters!  (CTRL-P/V
equivalent).  HELP (F15) highlights error
between quotes — in RED!
Attributes: flash and underline are still with
us, and characters can be both, just like on the
Commodore 128.  There is also an added
Flash Underline Only.  I haven't figured out
just which CTRL code... yet.
All of the C128 ESC sequences seem to be
present on the C65. (ESC I/D: insert/delete
blank line.  ESC A/C: insert mode on/off).
POKE53280,.:POKE53281,. have the normal
effect on the 80 column screen.  Screen upper
left is 2048 for either 40 or 80 column modes.
POKE2048,. will put an @ at the home
position [$0800].  POKE 55296,. turns that
@ to black [$D800].  POKEs to the 2048 to
2048+2000 area work on the screen as you
would expect, yet the second half of 2000
does not affect colour memory!  For example,
w i t h  F O R X = 5 5 2 9 6  t o
55296+1999:POKEX,.:NEXT, the last half of
the screen characters will not turn black.
Using a BANK command with less than 127
will disable all of these POKEs.
SYS8192 won't mess up your function keys or
mode with "8,1", then hit reset.  C64 cartridge
auto-start.
The built-in 1581 disk drive DOS is NOT
fully debugged.  LOAD and SAVE work fine,
a little faster than the "1541 mode", but seem
slower than the  Super Snapshot v5 Turbo or
JiffyDOS.  DLOAD/DSAVE and the monitor
L and S seem to work fine also, but you can
forget SCRATCH, VALIDATE, COLLECT,
etc.  Various BAM corrupt type errors
reported.  Any drive error will increment the
screen border colour in C65 mode, and always
increments the border colour in C64 mode for
any drive access.  These are probably
"development system" indicators, I'd imagine.
They are really annoying.  At reset with a disk
in the drive, file autoboot.c65* is loaded and
run.
C64 mode tape device is gone.  C64 BASIC
ROM is 100% except for the fill bytes in the
$BF50 area.  $FF vs $AA.  The main
KERNAL ROM is quite a bit different, due
mostly to the deleted tape stuff. It is too bad
they
the MONITOR
Commodore Users Group of Saskatchewan
3617 29th Avenue �  Regina, SK �  S4S 2P8 �  Tel: (306)584-1736 �  BBS: (306)565-8562
4
didn't go the rest of the way and change it to
LDX $ba instead of LDX #08.  Minor point
— in C65 mode, this would have been great!